
72

32
33
34
35

18

41

6

24
+

1/50

3

21

7

11

1
2
3
4

7

3

1

7

23
7

23
8

23
6

14

15

32

33

39

40

41

195

196

206

22
4

22
5

22
6

22
7

22
8

22
9

23
0

23
1

23
2

23
3

23
4

23
5

24
8

25
5

22
2

22
3

197

216

209
210
211
212

2

3

4

1

34
35

5924
1

24
2

24
3

62
59

60

31

80
81

71

60
61

44

2

24

1
2

2

3

465
66

67
68

40
41
42
43

37

45
44

26

57
58

67
68

69

134

135

136

42

55

56

36

147

16

130

77
61

54

9

146

69

58

75
76

63
62

55
52

53

64
65

66

6

45
46

47
48

49
50

51

6

10

74
73

74

5

25
6

25
7

25
8

24
4

24
5

24
6

24
7

207

208

201
202
203
204

222

219

223

224

225

24
9

25
0

25
1

25
2

25
3

25
4 1

2
3

205

221

4

22
1

220

23
9

24
0

33

29
30
31
32

25
26
27
28

21
22
23
24

17
18
19
20

13
14
15
16

9
10
11

12

5
6
7
8

1/50

2
3
4

46

47

48

49

45

5

1
2
3
4

4
5
6
7

7
1
2
3

3
4
5
6

6
7
1
2

2
3
4

5

5
6
7
1

1

2
3
4

4

5

6

7

3

2335

2331
2332
2333
2334

2327
2328
2329
2330

2323
2324
2325
2326

2319
2320
2321
2322

2315
2316
2317
2318

2311
2312
2313
2314

2307
2308
2309
2310

2303

2304

2305
2306

2299

2300

2301

2302

2298

1804

1808
1807
1806
1805

1812
1811
1810
1809

1816
1815
1814
1813

1820
1819
1818
1817

1824
1823
1822
1821

1828
1827
1826

1825

1832
1831
1830
1829

1836

1835
1834
1833

1840

1839

1838

1837

1842

1841

40

7
8

13

53
54

47

141

14

17

11
1048

49

6

2

12

15

1

20
16

7
8

78
79

37
38

8

63
64

56

148

140

141

142

75
76

137

138

1

1

11

22

1

1
1

4
5

3
4
5

6

143

144

145

3

4

127

29

30
31
32
33
34

36

8
7

46

125

131

128

129

3

1

42
43

14
13

9

162

151

152

153

154

155

156

7

10

50
51

70
71

72
73

18
17

157

6
5
4

3

54

158

159

160

161

2
3
4
5

4
2

11

15048
49

1

24

17
18

1

2

1

3

126

35

25
26

9
8

6
5

47

4

9

27

19

52
53

135

12

11

4
5
6

23

12

2

3

8
9
10

7

2

136

2

132

133

134

139

147

28

163
15

10

2
3

146

149

44
45

6
5

5

16
15
14
13

2

1

14

130

70

4

5

32

33

5

12
11
10
9

12

13

25

27
28

145

2

39

39
217
218

16

17

29

30
31

213

34

131

137

14
2

14
3

14
4

138
139
140

38

13
2

13
35

57

50

52

44

45

214
215

200

46

36

4

43

7

198
199

19
20
21
22
23
24

35

191

37

38
39

19
2

19
3

19
4

36

226

227

228

51

46

3

Am
en-em

het IV

Jacob

Joseph

Jacob lived in Egypt 17 years

Mari Eponym Chronicle
Solar Eclipse, adjusted 
according to Joshua 10. 
May 25, 1841 BC

A
pil-Sin

Sabium

Sin-iddinam
Sin-iqisham

W
arad-Sin

Zam
biia

Iter-pisha
Ur-dukuga

Sin-m
agir

BM 10056
lunar dates

M
iddle Bronze I

Narām
-Sîn

T
hese lunar dates and 

those for S
enuseret III 

m
ake the dates of only 

these tw
o kings certain.

The Old Assyrian KEL 
and MEC year names 
may be resynchronized 
before the gap in KEL G 
using the 1841 BC solar 
eclipse.

Then Joseph said unto
the people, Behold, I
have bought you this
day and your land for
Pharaoh: lo, here is seed
for you, and ye shall
sow the land. Gen 47:23

288,488 cu m

274,625 cu m
Dahshur

200,158 cu m
Hawara

D
am

ag
ed

bo
tt

om
of

K
E

L
G

,
C

ol
.

I:
sh

ad
ed

re
gi

on
,

re
st

or
ed

by
M

E
C

b.

Joseph

Avaris: Stratum H. C14 +100y

XIV

Erishum
II

Joseph, VizierAnkh

Joseph (Vizier Ipi-Ankh)

fam
ine 

Puzur-Ishtar
Isaya

A
bu-

Šalim
 

A
ššur-
re'i  

Ṭab-
Aššur 

D   

Šu-
Rama A 

Sin-išme'-
ann C 

D
ādiya son of Šu-

Larsa

Isin

Am
orite

Babylong
Sum

u-la-Il

Narām
-Sîn

Aššur-malik 
MEC B1

Dan-Ea MEC 
B2

Enna-Su'en 
MEC B3

Aššur-balaṭi 
MEC B4

Ennam-Aššur 
MEC B5

Iṭur-Aššur MEC 
B6

[Šu-B]el-
um b7

[Šarrum-
Adad] b8 
[Šu-Laban] 

b9

[Aššur-
imitti] b10

[Dadiya]  
b11

[Ah-šalim]  
b13

[Dadiya]  
b12

Uṣur-ša-Ištar  
G37, b14 
Kataya G38, 

b15 
Šu-Su'en 
G39, 16 

Šudaya G41, 
b18 

A-bu-ša-lim 
G40, b17 

Šu-Dadum G42, 
b19 

Aššur-dugul 
G43, b20 

Puzur-Ištar 
G44, b21 
Atanaḫ G45, 

b22 

Irišum 
G46, b23 

Aššur-ennam 
G47, b24 

Inbi-Ištar 
G48, b25 

Aššur-bel-malki 
G49, b26 
Belanu G50, 

b27 

Sukkalum G51, 
b28 

Amur-Aššur, 
b29, c1, G52 

Aššur-nišu  b30, 
c2, G53 

Ibni-Adad 
AKL. B31, c3 

See eclipse track
opposite 1650 BC

A xxxxFor these two years hath the
xxxxfamine been in the land: and yet
there are five years, in the which
there shall neither be earing nor
harvest. Gen. 45:6.

A
B

xxxxAnd Jacob said unto Pha-
xxxxraoh, The days of the years of
my pilgrimage are an hundred and
thirty years: few and evil have the
days of the years of my life been,
and have not attained unto the days
of the years of the life of my fathers
in the days of their pilgrimage. Gen.
47:9.

B

↓

xxxxThen be Ya'aqov in the land
xxxxof Mitsrayim seventeen years.
Then be the days of Ya'aqov, the
years of his life, seven years, and
forty, and a hundred years. Gen.
47:28.

C

C

Levi

C

C
Benjam

in

The famine ends the
power of the nomarchs
in Egypt, and the federal
power of the king is
greatly increased.

Proleptic Jubilee.
There is no Jub-
ilee year law yet.

Each Assyrian Eponym year begins with
the new moon on or after the fall
equinox.

Sin-
iribam

Silli-
Adad

Rim
-Sin

Larsa

Jacob

430 Year Sojourn 
430 Year Sojourn 

400 year  Prophesy
400 year  Prophesy

Well attested coregency, but its length is unknown
between 2 to 7 years. Turin Canon: 9yrs; 3m; 27d.
Manetho: 8 yrs. Start of Manetho'sSecond Intermediate
period for 259 years. Joseph took over control of the
administrative State, having all power except in name
only, and ruling in place of Amenemhet III.
Amenemhet IV was not the direct heir, and was
controlled by Joseph.

Harvest Fail No. 3

Journey to Bring Jacob to Egypt

No. 47

Proto Typical Jubilee Per MT
The Masoretic Hebrew text has 49 x 47 + 1 = 2304 years.
I have not found that the LXX or SP can make this
synchronism. Generally they fail to.

3624

3629

3630

3627

Around this time Egyptian hieroglypics are
assigned phonetic values to represent the 22
letters of the Hebrew alphabet, most probably by
Joseph or his sons Ephraim and Manasseh. The
Genesis stories, either from memory, or from
tablets in cuneiform are committed to writing in
this new script, which was eventually adopted by
other Semitic peoples. Probable transmission
chain: Shem had memorized the early part of
Genesis, and committed this to Isaac at Salem.
Probably a copy was kept on tablets in addition
to memory. This was trans-ferrred to Jacob after
returning to Canaan, and then to the sons of
Israel in Egypt, where it was handed down to
Moses in the new writing system. All persons in
the transmission line lived at least 147 years. Its
accuracy is re-certified under Moses.

21m

16m


