

1842	2298	3	45	221
1841	2299	4	46	222
1840	2300	5	47	223
1839	2301	6	48	224
1838	2302	7	49	225
1837	2303	1	1/50	226
1836	2304	2	2	227
1835	2305	3	3	228
1834	2306	4	4	229
1833	2307	5	5	230
1832	2308	6	6	231
1831	2309	7	7	232
1830	2310	1	8	233
1829	2311	2	9	234
1828	2312	3	10	235
1827	2313	4	11	236
1826	2314	5	12	237
1825	2315	6	13	238
1824	2316	7	14	239
1823	2317	1	15	240
1822	2318	2	16	241
1821	2319	3	17	242
1820	2320	4	18	243
1819	2321	5	19	244
1818	2322	6	20	245
1817	2323	7	21	246
1816	2324	1	22	247
1815	2325	2	23	248
1814	2326	3	24	249
1813	2327	4	25	250
1812	2328	5	26	251
1811	2329	6	27	252
1810	2330	7	28	253
1809	2331	1	29	254
1808	2332	2	30	255
1807	2333	3	31	256
1806	2334	4	32	257
1805	2335	5	33	258

191	32	191	32
196	33	196	33
197	34	197	34
198	35	198	35
199	36	199	36
200	37	200	37
201	38	201	38
202	39	202	39
203	40	203	40
204	41	204	41
205	42	205	42
206	43	206	43
207	44	207	44
208	45	208	45
209	46	209	46
210	47	210	47
211	48	211	48
212	49	212	49
213	50	213	50
214	51	214	51
215	52	215	52
216	53	216	53
217	54	217	54
218	55	218	55

Harvest Fail No. 3

The famine ends the power of the nomarchs in Egypt, and the federal power of the king is greatly increased.

Then Joseph said unto the people, Behold, I have bought you this day and your land for Pharaoh; lo, here is seed for you, and ye shall sow the land. Gen 47:23

Proleptic Jubilee. There is no Jubilee year law yet.

288,488 cu m

These lunar dates and those for Sennuser III make the dates of only these two kings certain.

BM 10056 lunar dates

274,625 cu m Dahshur

200,158 cu m Hawara

Well attested coregency, but its length is unknown between 2 to 7 years. Turin Canon: 9yrs; 3m; 27d. Manetho: 8 yrs. Start of Manetho's Second Intermediate period for 259 years. Joseph took over control of the administrative State, having all power except in name only, and ruling in place of Amenemhet III. Amenemhet IV was not the direct heir, and was controlled by Joseph.

430 Year Sojourn

400 year Prophecy

430 Year Sojourn

400 year Prophecy

1	130	1	130
2	131	2	131
3	132	3	132
4	133	4	133
5	134	5	134
6	135	6	135
7	136	7	136
8	137	8	137
9	138	9	138
10	139	10	139
11	140	11	140
12	141	12	141
13	142	13	142
14	143	14	143
15	144	15	144
16	145	16	145
17	146	17	146
18	147	18	147
19	148	19	148
20	149	20	149
21	150	21	150

Journey to Bring Jacob to Egypt

(A) For these two years hath the famine been in the land; and yet there are five years, in the which there shall neither be earing nor harvest. Gen. 45:6.

(B) And Jacob said unto Pharaoh, The days of the years of my pilgrimage are an hundred and thirty years: few and evil have the days of the years of the life of my fathers in the days of their pilgrimage. Gen. 47:9.

(C) Then be Ya'aqov in the land of Mitsrayim seventeen years. Then be the days of Ya'aqov, the years of his life, seven years, and forty, and a hundred years. Gen. 47:28.

Proto Typical Jubilee Per MT

The Masoretic Hebrew text has 49 x 47 + 1 = 2304 years. I have not found that the LXX or SP can make this synchronism. Generally they fail to.

The Old Assyrian KEL and MEC year names may be resynchronized before the gap in KEL G using the 1841 BC solar eclipse.

Around this time Egyptian hieroglyphics are assigned phonetic values to represent the 22 letters of the Hebrew alphabet, most probably by Joseph or his sons Ephraim and Manasseh. The Genesis stories, either from memory, or from tablets in cuneiform are committed to writing in this new script, which was eventually adopted by other Semitic peoples. Probable transmission chain: Shem had memorized the early part of Genesis, and committed this to Isaac at Salem. Probably a copy was kept on tablets in addition to memory. This was transferred to Jacob after returning to Canaan, and then to the sons of Israel in Egypt, where it was handed down to Moses in the new writing system. All persons in the transmission line lived at least 147 years. Its accuracy is re-certified under Moses.

Each Assyrian Eponym year begins with the new moon on or after the fall equinox.

Avaris: Stratum H. C14+100y

Mari Eponym Chronicle Solar Eclipse, adjusted according to Joshua 10. May 25, 1841 BC

See eclipse track opposite 1650 BC

Proto Typical Jubilee Per MT

Assyrian Eponym Year List:

- 1 Isar
- 2 Siniddinam
- 3 Siniddinam
- 4 Siniddinam
- 5 Siniddinam
- 6 Siniddinam
- 7 Siniddinam
- 8 Siniddinam
- 9 Siniddinam
- 10 Siniddinam
- 11 Siniddinam
- 12 Siniddinam
- 13 Siniddinam
- 14 Siniddinam
- 15 Siniddinam
- 16 Siniddinam
- 17 Siniddinam
- 18 Siniddinam
- 19 Siniddinam
- 20 Siniddinam
- 21 Siniddinam
- 22 Siniddinam
- 23 Siniddinam
- 24 Siniddinam
- 25 Siniddinam
- 26 Siniddinam
- 27 Siniddinam
- 28 Siniddinam
- 29 Siniddinam
- 30 Siniddinam
- 31 Siniddinam
- 32 Siniddinam
- 33 Siniddinam
- 34 Siniddinam
- 35 Siniddinam
- 36 Siniddinam
- 37 Siniddinam
- 38 Siniddinam
- 39 Siniddinam
- 40 Siniddinam
- 41 Siniddinam
- 42 Siniddinam
- 43 Siniddinam
- 44 Siniddinam
- 45 Siniddinam
- 46 Siniddinam
- 47 Siniddinam
- 48 Siniddinam
- 49 Siniddinam
- 50 Siniddinam
- 51 Siniddinam
- 52 Siniddinam
- 53 Siniddinam
- 54 Siniddinam
- 55 Siniddinam
- 56 Siniddinam
- 57 Siniddinam
- 58 Siniddinam
- 59 Siniddinam
- 60 Siniddinam
- 61 Siniddinam
- 62 Siniddinam
- 63 Siniddinam
- 64 Siniddinam
- 65 Siniddinam
- 66 Siniddinam
- 67 Siniddinam
- 68 Siniddinam
- 69 Siniddinam
- 70 Siniddinam
- 71 Siniddinam
- 72 Siniddinam
- 73 Siniddinam
- 74 Siniddinam
- 75 Siniddinam
- 76 Siniddinam
- 77 Siniddinam
- 78 Siniddinam
- 79 Siniddinam
- 80 Siniddinam
- 81 Siniddinam
- 82 Siniddinam
- 83 Siniddinam
- 84 Siniddinam
- 85 Siniddinam
- 86 Siniddinam
- 87 Siniddinam
- 88 Siniddinam
- 89 Siniddinam
- 90 Siniddinam
- 91 Siniddinam
- 92 Siniddinam
- 93 Siniddinam
- 94 Siniddinam
- 95 Siniddinam
- 96 Siniddinam
- 97 Siniddinam
- 98 Siniddinam
- 99 Siniddinam
- 100 Siniddinam

Assyrian Eponym Year List (continued):

- 101 Siniddinam
- 102 Siniddinam
- 103 Siniddinam
- 104 Siniddinam
- 105 Siniddinam
- 106 Siniddinam
- 107 Siniddinam
- 108 Siniddinam
- 109 Siniddinam
- 110 Siniddinam
- 111 Siniddinam
- 112 Siniddinam
- 113 Siniddinam
- 114 Siniddinam
- 115 Siniddinam
- 116 Siniddinam
- 117 Siniddinam
- 118 Siniddinam
- 119 Siniddinam
- 120 Siniddinam
- 121 Siniddinam
- 122 Siniddinam
- 123 Siniddinam
- 124 Siniddinam
- 125 Siniddinam

Assyrian Eponym Year List (continued):

- 126 Siniddinam
- 127 Siniddinam
- 128 Siniddinam
- 129 Siniddinam
- 130 Siniddinam
- 131 Siniddinam
- 132 Siniddinam
- 133 Siniddinam
- 134 Siniddinam
- 135 Siniddinam
- 136 Siniddinam
- 137 Siniddinam
- 138 Siniddinam
- 139 Siniddinam
- 140 Siniddinam
- 141 Siniddinam
- 142 Siniddinam
- 143 Siniddinam
- 144 Siniddinam
- 145 Siniddinam
- 146 Siniddinam
- 147 Siniddinam
- 148 Siniddinam
- 149 Siniddinam
- 150 Siniddinam
- 151 Siniddinam
- 152 Siniddinam
- 153 Siniddinam
- 154 Siniddinam
- 155 Siniddinam
- 156 Siniddinam
- 157 Siniddinam
- 158 Siniddinam
- 159 Siniddinam
- 160 Siniddinam
- 161 Siniddinam
- 162 Siniddinam
- 163 Siniddinam
- 164 Siniddinam
- 165 Siniddinam
- 166 Siniddinam
- 167 Siniddinam
- 168 Siniddinam
- 169 Siniddinam
- 170 Siniddinam